## STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION OCOTILLO WELLS DISTRICT

OCOTILLO WELLS STATE VEHICULAR RECREATION AREA
SALTON SEA STATE RECREATION AREA
INDIO HILLS PALMS PROPERTY
PICACHO STATE RECREATION AREA
HEBER DUNES STATE VEHICULAR RECREATION AREA

## ORDER NO. 555-24-05 AUGUST 12, 2024

- 1. Curfew for JUVENILES (Juvenile is defined as a person under 18 years of age) is declared at Ocotillo Wells SVRA, Salton Sea SRA, Indio Hills Palms Property, Picacho SRA, and Heber Dunes SVRA from 10:00 PM until 6:00 AM daily, for the safety and welfare of the public:
  - A. No JUVENILE shall, during the effective period, enter or remain in Ocotillo Wells SVRA, Salton Sea SRA, Indio Hills Palms Property, Picacho SRA, and Heber Dunes SVRA, except as follows:
    - a. A Juvenile physically accompanied by a parent or guardian.
    - b. A Juvenile who is part of a group permitted to occupy a camping area and whom at least one responsible parent or guardian supervises.
    - c. A Juvenile who is lawfully camping, having furnished to the Department written consent of and the full name, residence number, and telephone number of the juvenile's parent or guardian, with the inclusive dates for which permission is granted to camp at the involved unit and that the written consent was received prior to the camping having occurred.
- 2. Exceptions to this order may be granted in writing by the District Superintendent, Ocotillo Wells District, 5172 HWY 78 #10, Borrego Springs, CA 92004.
- 3. Nothing herein shall affect any existing private contract or property rights.
- 4. Nothing herein shall be construed in derogation of other provisions of law.

So Ordered:

Enrique Arroyo	8/12/2024
Enrique Arroyo, District Superintendent	Date

Authority: California Public Resources Code Division 5, Chapter 1, Article 1, Sections 5003 and 5008. California Code of Regulations, Title XIV, Division 3, Chapter 1, Section 4301(i), 4317, and 4326.



## District Superintendent's Order 555-24-05

August 12, 2024

## Ocotillo Wells District Ocotillo Wells SVRA / Salton Sea SRA / Indio Hills Palms Property Picacho SRA / Heber Dunes SVRA

I hereby declare that on August 12, 2024 the Department of Parks and Recreation, Desert Division, Ocotillo Wells District posted order number 555-24-05, attached hereto, at the Ocotillo Wells District Office at 5172 Highway 78, Box 10, Borrego Springs, California, 92004 as well as at Salton Sea SRA, Picacho SRA, Heber Dunes SVRA and Ocotillo Wells SVRA.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct.

Signed	Enrique Arroyo	
	Enrique Arroyo, District Superintendent	
Dated:	8/12/2024	